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1. Please confirm that the City of Newport Beach would provide water services to the 

project site (850 San Clemente Drive). Yes. The City currently and will provide water 
service to this address. 

 
2. Please confirm or correct the following information obtained from the City’s 2010 Urban 

Water Management Plan: 
 

a. The City’s water sources include imported water (Metropolitan Water District), 
groundwater (Orange County Water District), and recycled water (Orange County 
Water District). 

b. Imported water meets 22% of the City’s water demand. 
c. Groundwater meets 75% of the City’s water demand 
d. Recycled water meets 3% of the City’s water demand. 

 
3. Are there currently any deficiencies in the water system within the City? No 

 
4. What factors are used to estimate water demand for the following land uses? 

 
a. Institutional (museum): Fire flow, peak demands and required pressures 
b. Residential (condominiums):  Fire flow, peak demands and required pressures 

 
5. Would existing water facilities (e.g., water pipes) adequately serve the proposed project? 

Unknown until the developer provides the city with water demands. Knowing the 
demands is the only way to determine if supply infrastructure is adequate. Typically, the 
City will require the developer to provide hydraulic calculations when the City is asked 
for a Will-Serve letter. 

 
6. Do you anticipate that sufficient water supplies will be available to serve this project in 

addition to anticipated future projects within the City’s service area? The City does 
anticipate that there will be adequate supplies. However, the developer will be required 
to provide the City with estimated demands that could result in increasing infrastructure 
at the developer’s cost.    
 

7. What is the status on the City’s update to the 2010 Urban Water Management Plan? The 
City is in the final stages of completing the 2015 UWMP. All agencies must provide a 60 
day review period and ask their Boards or Councils to approve the plans by July of 2016. 

 
8. Please provide any comments you may have regarding the proposed project. None 
 
 
 
Response Prepared By: 
 
 
George Murdoch      Municipal Operations Director 
Name         Title 
 
 
City of Newport Beach      3/3/2016 
Agency         Date 
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1. Please confirm or update the following information provided by OCSD in 2013 for 
another City of Newport Beach project. 

 

a. Plant No. 1 in the City of Fountain Valley: 
 

 

i. has a maximum capacity of 204 million gallons per day (mgd) for advanced 
primary and 182 mgd for secondary treatment. 

YES 
 

ii. treats an average of 95 123 mgd.  
 

 
iii. About 66 120 mgd of effluent from Plant No. 1 are sent to the OCWD for further 

treatment in the groundwater replenishment system (GWRS) facility in Fountain 
Valley, which has a capacity of 70 100 mgd.  

 
 

iv. An additional 3.3 mgd of effluent from Plant No. 1 are sent to the OCWD for 
tertiary treatment in a separate facility; this water is then delivered to customers 
for irrigation use.  

YES 
 

v. The balance of effluent from Plant No. 1, roughly 25.7 mgd, is sent to 
Reclamation Plant No. 2 in the City of Huntington Beach, and is subsequently 
discharged through the ocean outfall system.  

No, almost 100% of the effluent is sent to GWRS.  
 

 

b. Plant No. 2, which receives wastewater from several major sewers in addition to 
Plant No. 1: 
 

 

i. has an average treatment flow rate of 112 65 mgd. 
 
 

ii. has a maximum treatment capacity of 168 mgd for primary treatment and 150 
mgd for secondary treatment. 

 
YES 

 
2. Are there currently any deficiencies in the OCSD wastewater treatment systems?  
 

NO 
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3. Would the existing OCSD wastewater treatment capacity be sufficient to serve the estimated 
project-generated wastewater, or would construction of new or expanded wastewater 
treatment facilities be required? 

 
Yes, treatment capacity is sufficient.  

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4. Please provide any additional comments you may have regarding the proposed project. 
 
 

Please indicate if the project will require any modifications to the city sewers.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Response Prepared By: 

 
 
Kevin Hadden/Daisy Covarrubias     Principal Staff Analyst / Sr. Staff Analyst  
Name         Title 
 
 

 
Orange County Sanitation District       2/29/2016 
Agency         Date 

K-13



From: Covarrubias, Daisy
To: Frances Ho
Cc: Hadden, Kevin
Subject: RE: Uptown Newport - Wastewater Flow Factors
Date: Thursday, March 03, 2016 9:55:38 AM

Hi Frances, please use the flow factors listed below. Those are the best numbers to use for our
 internal projections. Based on your development, its best for you to identity what category its fall
 into. Hope this helps.
 

From: Frances Ho [mailto:fho@placeworks.com] 
Sent: Thursday, March 3, 2016 9:46 AM
To: Covarrubias, Daisy <DCOVARRUBIAS@OCSD.COM>
Cc: Hadden, Kevin <KHADDEN@OCSD.COM>
Subject: RE: Uptown Newport - Wastewater Flow Factors
 
Hi Daisy –
 
I am working on the Uptown Newport project and have some questions about the discrepancy in
 wastewater flow rates you have on the list below and those in the questionnaire response.
 

·        For hotel use, the list below states 150 gpd/room. The questionnaire response states 245
 gpd/room (high  demand) and 177 gpd/room (low demand). The proposed hotel would be a
 luxury business hotel in the Airport Area of Newport Beach. We can go with the most
 conservative rate (245 gpd/room) but which rate would most likely fit in with the proposed
 hotel?

·        For retail, the project would introduce 15,000 SF of neighborhood-serving retail. The list
 below states 2,262 gpd/acre for commercial/office, but the questionnaire states 1,518
 gpd/1,000 SF (restaurant) and 58 gpd/1,000 SF (department store). Is there a more accurate
 rate for low intensity neighborhood-serving retail in gpd per square feet?

 
Thanks!
 

From: Covarrubias, Daisy [mailto:DCOVARRUBIAS@OCSD.COM] 
Sent: Tuesday, March 01, 2016 6:42 AM
To: Frances Ho
Cc: Hadden, Kevin
Subject: RE: Museum House/Uptown Newport Projects - Wastewater Services Questionnaire
 
Hi Frances, these are all the flow factors we use:
 

·                     727 gpd/acre for estate density residential (0-3 d.u. /acre);
·                     1488 gpd/acre for low density residential (4-7d.u. /acre);
·                     3451 gpd/acre for medium density residential (8-16 d.u./acre);
·                     5474 gpd/acre for medium-high density residential (17-25 d.u./acre);
·                     7516 gpd/acre for high density residential (26-35 d.u./acre);
·                     2262 gpd/acre for commercial/office;
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·                     3167 gpd/acre for industrial;
·                     2715 gpd/acre for institutional;
·                     5429 gpd/acre for high intensity industrial/commercial;
·                     150 gpd/room for hotels and motels;
·                     50 gal./seat for restaurants, and
·                     129 gpd/acre for recreation and open space usage.

 
Regards.
 

From: Frances Ho [mailto:fho@placeworks.com] 
Sent: Monday, February 29, 2016 4:10 PM
To: Covarrubias, Daisy <DCOVARRUBIAS@OCSD.COM>
Cc: Hadden, Kevin <KHADDEN@OCSD.COM>
Subject: RE: Museum House/Uptown Newport Projects - Wastewater Services Questionnaire
 
Hi Daisy,
 
Thanks for the quick turnaround! I have a couple of follow-up questions on the two projects that I
 left out related to wastewater generation rates for the following land uses:

-        Hotel/neighborhood-serving retail use:
-        Institutional use (e.g., museum):
-        High-density multifamily use (e.g., condominiums):

 
Thanks!
 

From: Covarrubias, Daisy [mailto:DCOVARRUBIAS@OCSD.COM] 
Sent: Monday, February 29, 2016 3:48 PM
To: Frances Ho
Cc: Hadden, Kevin
Subject: RE: Museum House/Uptown Newport Projects - Wastewater Services Questionnaire
 
Frances, attached is the information you requested.
 
Regards,
 
Daisy Covarrubias, MPA | Senior Staff Analyst  
Orange County Sanitation District  | Planning Division
10844 Ellis Ave, Fountain Valley, CA 92708-7018
714.593.7119 ph | 714.478.5763 cell
 

From: Frances Ho [mailto:fho@placeworks.com] 
Sent: Monday, February 29, 2016 3:10 PM
To: Covarrubias, Daisy <DCOVARRUBIAS@OCSD.COM>
Subject: Museum House/Uptown Newport Projects - Wastewater Services Questionnaire
 
Hi Daisy,
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I’m following up on two letters and questionnaires (attached) I mailed to you a couple of weeks ago
 regarding the Museum House project and the Uptown Newport Addendum project both in the City

 of Newport Beach. The questionnaires have a due date of Friday, March 4th and I wanted to provide
 a word version of the questionnaires to hopefully expedite the process.
 
Note, the two questionnaires are almost identical with the exception of project-specific impact
 questions (see header for project title).
 
Please let me know if you need an extension if you or someone on your staff is not able to complete
 the questionnaire by Friday.
 
Thanks in advance!
Frances
 
 
FRANCES HO, AICP
Project Planner

3 MacArthur Place, Suite 1100 | Santa Ana, California 92707
714.966.9220 | fho@placeworks.com | placeworks.com
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Estimated Solid Waste Generation Rates by Land Use Type 
Land Use Type Estimated Solid Waste Generation Rate 
Residential 12.23 lbs./household/day 
Offices 0.084 lb./sq. ft./day 
Commercial/Retail 3.12 lbs./100 sq. ft./day 
Restaurants .005 lb./s.f./day 
Industrial/Warehouse 1.42 lb./100 sq. ft./day 
Schools 1 lb./student/day 
Hotel/Motel 4 lbs./room/day 
Public/Institutional .007 lb./sq. ft./day 
Source:  CalRecycle, 2015 
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1. Does the City of Newport Beach Municipal Operations Department provide refuse collection 
for the project site?     No.  Newport Beach has an open Franchise Hauler program with 
more than 30 haulers ranging from green waste, residential waste, commercial and 
demolition waste.  In Newport Beach, multi-family buildings and commercial establishments 
are serviced by Franchise Haulers.  Property owners/managers can contact the haulers and 
choose the company they want. The Franchise Hauler list is on the City website and can be 
found at http://newportbeachca.gov/home/showdocument?id=1986 with contact information. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2. Are existing facilities and resources adequately serving the Department's service area? 

The Department does not service the commercial or multi-family buildings in the area 
where this project will be built. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3. How would the proposed Museum House project affect the Department’s refuse 
collection services?   There would be no effect to the Department’s refuse collection 
services since the Department does not offer refuse collection services to these types of 
buildings. 

 
 
 
 
 
4. What mitigation measures, if any, would you recommend for the proposed Uptown 

Newport project?  If refuse bins are utilized, the bins need to be kept out of public view.  
In addition, bin enclosures need to be kept clean and free of debris and vermin.  Bins are 
to have lids that are kept closed when not in use and must not leak fluids. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5. Please add any other comments you may wish to make regarding this project.  During 

the various phased of this project, Newport Beach Franchise Haulers must be used.  
During the demolition phase, demolition haulers on the Franchise Hauler list must be 
identified and used for hauling material.  During the construction phase, refuse hauling 
must be provided from a hauler on the Franchise Hauler list.  When the project is 
completed, waste hauling must be provided by a Franchise Hauler.  Currently, AB 341 
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mandates recycling for multi-family complexes and commercial establishments.  In 
addition, AB 1826, organic recycling, goes into effect on April 1, 2016.  This will apply to 
this project when completed.  Be sure to discuss these services with haulers when 
making a final selection. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Response Prepared By: 
 
 
 
 
Keith W. Hinckley       Contracts and Safety Programs Manager 
Name         Title 
 
 
 
Municipal Operations Department, City of Newport Beach   3/1/2016 
Agency         Date 

K-21



1. Please confirm, correct and/or fill in park details regarding the following park facilities 
within one mile of the project site that would primarily serve the project’s residents:  

 
Park Distance to Project Site (miles) Acreage 

Civic Center Park 
100 Civic Center Drive 0.90 9.45 

Galaxy View Park 
1398 Galaxy Drive 0.8 .95 

Harbor View Nature Park 
San Miguel Drive, east of Pacific View Drive 1.0 10.09 

Irvine Terrace Park 
721 Evita Drive 1.0 8.26 

 
a. Are there any additional parks within a one-mile radius of the project site not listed 

above? 
Galaxy View Park is not a mile away driving distance as it is across the bay? Big Canyon 
39.16 acres and Back Bay View Parks 10.49 could be added.  
 

 
2. Does the City of Newport Beach charge a Development Impact Fee for Parks and 

Recreation Facilities? 
 
Yes 
 
a. If so, in what amount per condominium unit? 

 
$26,125 per unit 
 
 
3. Would development of the Museum House project require construction of new or 

expanded off-site parks?  
 
No 
 
 
4. Please add any other comments you may wish to make regarding this project. 
 
 
 
 
 
Response Prepared By: 
 
Laura Detweiler      Director, Recreation and Senior Services Department 
 
Name         Title 
 
City of Newport Beach       3/30/16 
 
Agency         Date 
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